HUTT CITY COUNCIL ALCOHOL FEES BYLAW



ADOPTED BY COUNCIL 17 September 2019

EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 2020

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and the Sale and Supply of Alcohol (Fee-setting Bylaws) Order 2013, Hutt City Council prescribes in this bylaw the following fees and charges.

CONTENTS

1.	Title	. 3
2.	Commencement	. 3
3.	Application	. 3
4.	Purpose	. 3
6.	Fees Payable	. 4
7.	Relevant Legislation	. 5

1. TITLE

1.1 This bylaw is the Alcohol Fees Bylaw 2019.

2. COMMENCEMENT

2.1 This bylaw will come into force on 1 January 2020.

3. APPLICATION

3.1 This bylaw applies to the Lower Hutt District.

PART 1 PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS

4. PURPOSE

4.1 The purpose of this bylaw is to prescribe fees for all matters for which fees payable to territorial authorities are prescribed in the Sale and Supply of Alcohol (Fees) Regulations 2013.

5. INTERPRETATION

5.1 In this bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires -

Application fee has the meaning given by the Sale and Supply of Alcohol (Fees) Regulations 2013.

Council means the Hutt City Council

Regulations means the Sale and Supply of Alcohol (Fees) Regulations 2013

Licence has the meaning given by the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

5.2 The Interpretations Act 1999 applies to this Bylaw.

PART 2 FEES

6. FEES PAYABLE

The table below sets out the fees payable to Council for annual fees, applications, licences and authorities, as functions of Council which are carried out under the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012.

TABLE 1: FEES PAYABLE (Incl GST)

Special Licences	Fees to apply Year 1 Effective 1 January 2020	Fees to apply Year 2 Effective 1 January 2021	Fees to apply Year 3 Effective 1 January 2022
Class 1	747.50	920.00	1,092.50
Class 2	269.10	331.20	393.30
Class 3	82.20	101.20	120.15

	Fees to apply Year	1	Fees to apply Year 2		Fees to apply Yea	r 3
Risk category	Application Fee	Annual Fee	Application Fee	Annual Fee	Application Fee	Annual Fee
Very Low	478.40	209.30	588.80	257.60	699.20	305.90
Low	792.35	508.30	975.20	625.60	1,158.05	742.90
Medium	1,061.45	822.25	1,306.40	1,012.00	1,551.35	1,201.75
High	1,330.55	1,345.50	1,637.60	1,656.00	1,944.65	1,966.50
Very High	1,569.75	1,868.75	1932.00	2,300.00	2,294.25	2,731.25

	Fees to apply Year 1	Fees to apply Year 2	Fees to apply Year 3	
	Effective 1 January 2020	Effective 1 January 2021	Effective 1 January 2022	
Temporary Authority	385.70	474.70	563.75	

Manager's Certificates	316.25 (no change to fees)
------------------------	----------------------------

RELEVANT LEGISLATION

Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012	The purpose of this Act is to provide a legal framework for the sale, supply and consumption of alcohol and the associated systems of control and licensing.	www.legislation.govt.nz
Sale and Supply of Alcohol (Fees) Regulations 2013	Provides regulations for the fees that can be charged and how fees are established for alcohol licensing related functions of Local Authorities.	www.legislation.govt.nz
Sale and Supply of Alcohol (Fee-setting Bylaws) Order 2013	Every territorial authority is authorised to prescribe, by bylaw, fees for any matter for which a fee payable to territorial authorities can be prescribed by regulations made under the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012.	www.legislation.govt.nz